LM3420-4.2, -8.2, -8.4, -12.6, -16.8
Lithium-Ion Battery Charge Controller
General Description
The LM3420 series of controllers are monolithic integrated
circuits designed for charging and end-of-charge control for
Lithium-Ion rechargeable batteries. The LM3420 is available
in five fixed voltage versions for one through four cell charger
applications (4.2V, 8.2V/8.4V, 12.6V and 16.8V respec-

sired loop response. Applying a load pulse to the output of a
regulator circuit and observing the resultant output voltage
response is an easy method of determining the stability of
the control loop.
Analyzing more complex feedback loops requires additional
information.
The formula for AC gain at a frequency (f) is as follows;
where Rf ≈ 75 kΩ for the 4.2V part, Rf ≈ 181 kΩ for the 8.4V
part, Rf ≈ 287 kΩ for the 12.6V part, and Rf ≈ 392 kΩ for the
16.8V part.
The resistor (Rf) in the formula is an internal resistor located
on the die. Since this resistor value will affect the phase mar-
gin, the worst case maximum and minimum values are im-
Voltage Grade Order Package Supplied as
Information Marking
4.2V A (Prime) LM3420AM5-4.2 D02A 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
4.2V A (Prime) LM3420AM5X-4.2 D02A 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
4.2V B (Standard) LM3420M5-4.2 D02B 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
4.2V B (Standard) LM3420M5X-4.2 D02B 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.2V A (Prime) LM3420AM5-8.2 D07A 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.2V A (Prime) LM3420AM5X-8.2 D07A 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.2V B (Standard) LM3420M5-8.2 D07B 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.2V B (Standard) LM3420M5X-8.2 D07B 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.4V A (Prime) LM3420AM5-8.4 D03A 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.4V A (Prime) LM3420AM5X-8.4 D03A 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.4V B (Standard) LM3420M5-8.4 D03B 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.4V B (Standard) LM3420M5X-8.4 D03B 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
12.6V A (Prime) LM3420AM5-12.6 D04A 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
12.6V A (Prime) LM3420AM5X-12.6 D04A 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
12.6V B (Standard) LM3420M5-12.6 D04B 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
12.6V B (Standard) LM3420M5X-12.6 D04B 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
16.8V A (Prime) LM3420AM5-16.8 D05A 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
16.8V A (Prime) LM3420AM5X-16.8 D05A 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
16.8V B (Standard) LM3420M5-16.8 D05B 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
16.8V B (Standard) LM3420M5X-16.8 D05B 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
FIGURE 1. SOT23-5 Marking
LM
34
20